
                                                     

 
 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

8 March 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201/202 Annexe, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ian Smith 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278323 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 28 February 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, A Khan, R Martins, L Nembhard, B Stanton, D Walford and 
R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10 (Pages 3 - 28) 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=410


Part A 
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Financial Monitoring Report Period 10 - January 2022/23 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the financial monitoring position for 2022/23 as at Period 10 (1 

April to 31 January 2023).  This is the fourth report of the financial year and focuses 
on the forecast year end position compared to the approved latest budget set in 
January 2023.    

 
1.2  The latest budget takes into account the impact of inflation during 2022/23 which 

has driven up the cost of delivering services through increases to energy, supplies 
and services and wages. Persistent high inflation remains the most significant risk to 
the Council’s budget across the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The 
potential financial impact of inflationary risks is set out below in Section 4 below.    
 

1.3 Revenue Summary 
 

1.3.1 The following table sets out the original budget of £13.734m which was agreed at 
Council on 24 January 2022, the latest budget which includes the budget carry 
forwards and variances reported to Period 9 2022/23 as reported to Council on 31 
January 2023, and the year end forecast on 31 January 2023.  The resulting forecast 
variance to latest budget is (£0.093m).     
 

 
 

Revenue Account 2022/23 

Service Area Original 
Budget 

Latest 
Budget Forecast 

Variance to 
Latest 

Budget 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Corporate, Housing & Wellbeing 5,538 5,240 5,121 (119) 

Place (51) 2,269 2,269 0 

Democracy, Strategy and Initiatives 3,961 4,051 4,085 34 

Strategic Finance 4,287 3,611 3,603 (8) 

Net Cost of Service 13,734 15,171 15,079 (93) 

Funded By:         

Planned use of Reserves (49) (1,486) (1,394) 93 

Taxation & Non Specific Grants (13,685) (13,685) (13,685) 0 

Total Funding (13,734) (15,171) (15,079) 93 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1.3.2 The detailed revenue position is set out in Section 4 below with further detail at 
service level provided in appendices 1 to 4. 
 

1.4 Capital Summary 
 

1.4.1 The original Capital Investment Programme of £79.210m for 2022/23 was agreed by 
Council on 25 January 2022.  The latest agreed budget is £46.080m which includes 
£37.669m carried forward from 2021/22 was approved by Cabinet on 31 January 
2023.  
 

 
 

1.4.2 Following a review of the profile of expenditure for 2022/23, the forecast year end 
position is £46.018m.     

 
1.4.3 The detailed capital position is set out in Section 4 below with further detail at 

service level provided in appendices 1 to 4. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 The key budgetary risks are set out in appendix 8.  All risks are closely monitored on 

an ongoing basis.   
 

2.2 Service specific risks are set out in appendices 1 to 4.   
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider the Financial Monitoring Report 2022/23 – Period 10 and note both the 

revenue and capital forecasts for 2022/23. 
 

3.2 To makes any recommendations to Cabinet and/or Council. 
 
 
 
Further information:     

 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  

Latest Forecast

Budget Outturn Actual to

2022/23 2022/23 Date

£000's £000's £000's

15,260 15,199 8,610

17,422 17,422 6,090

13,397 13,397 10,489

46,080 46,018 25,189 TOTAL CURRENT CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Corporate, Housing & Wellbeing Services

Place

Strategic Finance

Service Area

Page 4



Report approved by:  
Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk 
 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Economic Context 
 
4.1.1 As noted in previous financial monitoring reports, the current economic 

environment is starkly different from the economic outlook when the original 
budget was set in January 2022.  Inflation has remained pervasively high throughout 
the year with April seeing the lowest 12 month increase of 9% and a high of 11.1% 
recorded in November.  January CPI was 10.1% (10.5% in December).   
 

4.1.2 The latest report from the Bank of England Monetary Policy Committee (MPC), sets 
out that inflation is expected to fall rapidly during the 2023/24 financial year to 3% 
by 31 March 2024 and reducing to 0.4% by the end of the Council’s MTFS period.    
The MPC attributes this to a number of factors including a slowing the risk in energy 
costs, resolution of supply chain issues for businesses, and the actions taken by the 
MPC to increase the Bank of England base rate which is now at 4%.    
 

4.1.3 As previously noted, a reduction in the rate of inflation will reduce future price rises 
but will not return prices to previous levels meaning that higher prices are baked 
into expenditure in future years.  Current prices have been built into the 2022/23 
latest budget and the MTFS agreed by Council on 31 January 2023.  In addition, a 
contingency budget has been set aside to help manage inflation in future years but 
there is a risk that inflation will exceed this, particularly in the short term.    
 

4.1.4 On 30 January, UNISON, GMB and Unite lodged their pay claim for 2023/24 which 
included a headline claim for a pay increase of 12.7%, being the November Retail 
Price Index 12 month inflation figure of 10.7% plus 2%.  
 

4.1.5 On 23 February 2023 the National Employers for local government services 
responded to this with an initial offer of £1,925 per employee for employees on 
scale point 2 to 43 and a 3.88% increase for employees above this pay spine but 
below deputy chief officer.  This would achieve a pay increase of 9.42% for those at 
the bottom of the scale an ensure a minimum increase of 3.88% across all 
employees.  This is higher than the 3.5% recommended by HM Treasury for other 
public sector workers including teachers, nurses, doctors, dentists, police, and 
judges.  At the time of writing, the Unions have not formally responded to this initial 
offer.   
 

4.1.6 The MTFS includes an allowance of 2% per year for pay inflation creating a total 6% 
allowance across the three-year MTFS.  This offer would significantly exceed the 
allowance in 2023/24 but could be brought back to broadly within budget by the 

Page 5

mailto:alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk
https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/monetary-policy-report/2023/february-2023


end of MTFS if inflation falls as swiftly as projected by the Bank of England resulting 
in minimal pay awards in 2034/25 and 2025/26.    
 

4.2 Revenue Budget 2022/23 
 

4.2.1 The latest net revenue budget is £15.171m. The year end forecast of £15.158m and 
resulting variation to budget of (£0.093m) is set out by service area in the table 
below: 
 

Directorate 
Service Area 

Latest 
Budget 

Year End 
Forecast 

Actuals to 
Date 

Forecast 
Variance 
to Budget 

    £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Corporate, Housing & 
Wellbeing 

Customer and Corporate 
Services 1,797 1,767 1,364 (30) 

Housing and Wellbeing 2,338 2,249 174 (89) 

ICT and Shared Services 1,105 1,105 1,122 0 

Place 

Environment 8,535 8,535 8,401 0 

Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economic Development 1,578 1,578 1,069 0 

Property and Asset Management (7,844) (7,844) (7,745) 0 

Corporate Strategy and Communications 1,482 1,482 (3,623) 0 

Democracy and Governance 2,047 2,081 1,638 34 

Human Resources 522 522 499 0 

Strategic Finance 3,611 3,603 1,504 (8) 

  Total 15,171 15,079 4,403 (93) 

 
4.2.2 There is one area of forecast overspend within Democracy & Governance, reflecting 

the impact of the increase in member allowances agreed by Council on 31 January 
2023.  The underspend within Housing & Wellbeing primarily relates to a drawdown 
from the Sustainability reserve which is not required in 2022/23 and is offset by a 
reduction in planned use of reserves.   
 

4.2.3 Further detail on the revenue forecast and reported variations to budget are set out 
in Appendices 1 to 4.   

  
4.3 Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 to 2024/25 

 
4.3.1 The Capital Investment Programme was agreed by Council in January 2022.  The 

original budget for 2022/23 was £79.210m.  The latest budget as approved by 
Council on 31 January 2023 includes the reprofiling of £37.669m from 2021/22 into 
2022/23 as agreed by Council in July 2022. The latest forecast is set out in the table 
below: 
 

Page 6



 
 

4.3.2 The forecast year end position of £46.018m is £0.061m lower than the latest 
budget.  This is comprised of minor variations within the Housing and Wellbeing 
service where rephasing into 2023/24 will be requested in the year end report to 
reflect the latest spend profile.  A detailed scheme breakdown is provided in 
appendices 1 to 4 and includes commentary on schemes where there is risk to 
delivering the forecast spend by 31 March 2023.   
  

4.3.3 As previously reported, ongoing inflation poses a significant risk to the affordability 
of the Capital Investment Programme.  The Council is particularly exposed to this 
risk where schemes are still at the feasibility or pre-tender stage.  Where schemes 
are alre
[...]
Page 7



4.3.5 The latest capital investment programme includes planned use of £1.555m 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The schemes funded from CIL are set out in 
Appendix 6. 
 

4.3.6 The revenue implications of borrowing are incorporated into the Council’s MTFS and 
are reported within the Strategic Finance budgets.  This includes interest payable on 
external borrowing, fees associated with arranging borrowing, and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision for the repayment of debt (MRP).   

 
4.3.7 The Council’s primary lender of long term capital finance is the Public Works Loans 

Board (PWLB).  PWLB interest rates are linked to Government Gilt rates.  The rise in 
government borrowing costs is also driving up the cost of borrowing for local 
authorities.  On 31 January 2023 the rate for a 25 year loan was 4.79%.  This 
compares to a ten year average of 3.23%.  The latest forecast for PWLB rates from 
the Council’s Treasury Management advisors, Link Group, indicates that PWLB rates 
will begin to fall gradually over the MTFS period to 3.40% in March 2026.  However, 
higher interest rates over the next three years will place pressure on the Council’s 
capital financing budget and makes affordability for new capital schemes 
challenging.   
 

4.4 General Fund and Earmarked Reserves 
 
4.4.1 The following table sets out the latest forecast for the General Fund and Earmarked 

Reserves.   
 

   
 
4.4.2 The Council’s risk assessed level for the General Fund is £2.000m.  The General Fund 

is forecast to remain at this level for 2022/23 and over the MTFS.   
 

4.4.3 The Economic Impact Reserve is held to smooth the impact of a surplus or deficit 
against the budget.  The original budget for 2022/23 included a funding gap of 
£0.089m which was planned to be funded from a contribution from this reserve.     
 

4.4.4 Earmarked Reserves are used to support service expenditure and projects.  A 
detailed breakdown of the forecast for Earmarked Reserves is provided at appendix 
7. 

Reserve Type
Balances at 1 

April 2022

Movement in 

Year

Balance at 31 

March 2023

Specific Earmarked Reserves (24,431) 1,253 (23,178)

Economic Impact Reserve (1,744) 141 (1,603)

General Fund (2,000) 0 (2,000)

Total (28,175) 1,394 (26,781)

Page 8



 
4.5 Strategic Finance 
 
4.5.1 Strategic Finance includes budgets in relation to the Council’s Treasury activities and 

Capital Financing, incorporating borrowing costs and investment income.  
 

4.5.2 The Council has managed its cash flows and adhered to its Treasury Management 
policy during the year to 31 January. The interest earned on the investments made 
by the Council supports the funding of the services it provides.  
 

4.5.3 The Bank of England base interest rate was 0.75% on 1 April 2022 and has increased 
incrementally over the year to 4.0% at 3 February 2023 as the Bank of England takes 
measures to manage inflation.   The increase in base rate has fed through into 
increased market returns for short-term deposits which will have a positive impact 
on interest earned.  However, the interest rate on Government Gilts has also risen 
resulting in increased borrowing rates from both the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) and the inter-authority lending market following the mini budget on 23 
September 2022.  The forecast for interest rates is being closely monitored to 
ensure that the Council’s debt portfolio is financed at the right time to take 
advantage of the best rates.       
 

4.5.4 Further detail is provided in appendix 4.   
 
 
4.6 Aged Debt 

   
4.6.1 The Council charges its customers for various services by raising a debtor invoice.  

The customer is given 21 days to pay after which a reminder is issued if payment 
remains outstanding and a dispute has not been raised.  If the debt continues to 
remains outstanding then a variety of recovery methods are employed including: 
rearranging the payment terms; stopping the provision of the service or pursuing 
the debt through legal recovery processes. 
 

4.6.2 The following graph sets out the aged debt analysis as of 31 January 2023.  The total 
outstanding debt at this date was £2.167m.  This included an invoice to West Herts 
Crem Joint Committee for the recovery of capital costs incurred by the Council on 
behalf of the Joint Committee in relation to the development of a new 
crematorium.  This invoice was for £1.794m and has now been paid.  Excluding this 
invoice, debt was £0.898m.  This compares to a total outstanding debt of £1.229m 
on 30 September 2022.   Underlying debt has therefore decreased by £0.331m.  
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
4.6.3 Of the outstanding debt (excluding the invoice to the Joint Committee), £0.391 

(57%) is under one month and is expected that most of this debt will be settled.  The 
total debt over one year is £0.066m (9.7%).  This has increased from £0.027m at 31 
January 2023.  The Council’s debt recovery team will continue to chase these debts 
and initiate payment plans to enable debtors to pay by instalments wherever 
possible. 

 
4.7 Vacancy Monitoring 
 
4.7.1 A major risk of non-delivery of service is where key staff leave the Council’s employ 

and there is a delay or difficulty in recruiting suitable candidates to fill the vacant 

post.  The graph below summarises the level of vacancies at the end of January 2023 

with a detailed analysis by service within appendices 1 to 4. The total vacancies at 

31 January was 15 FTE compared to 21 FTE at 30 November. 

  

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

Corporate,
Housing &
wellbeing

Democracy and
Governance

Human Resources Place Strategic Finance Total

Aged Debt Analysis Q4 2022/23

Under 1 Month Over 1 Month to Year Over A Year

Page 10



 
 
 
 

5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the financial implications are set out 

in the main body of the report. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democ
[...]
High St 159,483 159,483 0 67,548
An underspend may be achieved against this 

budget at year end.

Public Realm - Queens Rd, The Broadway 100,000 100,000 0 150,000

Public Realm - Market St North 226,655 226,655 0 226,655

TTIW Delivery Programme 275,817 275,817 0 103,300
It is anticipated that a carry forward request of circa 

£100k may be required at year end.

St Albans Rd Imp Works (Ph 2) 56,307 56,307 0 41,840

Wayfinding & Public Art Strategy 200,500 200,500 0 75,261

There has been some slippage in developing 

proposals, therefore implementation is likley to slip 

into the next financial year

EV Rapid Charging Points Programme 403 403 0 1,788

CCTV Control Room Strategy 100,000 100,000 0 39,068
Delay to works may require carry forward request at 

year end.

Watford Junction Masterplan 13,548 13,548 0 0

Watford 3D Planning Model 12,909 12,909 0 0

High St Phase 2 (St Mary's) 146,808 146,808 0 60,863

Initial scoping work is being undertaken, however, 

this project will commence in earnest next year due 

to resourcing issues.

Parades Improvements 0 0 0 0

Development Control

CIL Review 0 0 0 10,600

Section 106 - Herts CC Schemes 6,000 6,000 0 6,000

CIL Grant Funded Projects 154,932 154,932 0 144,320

Supporting Local Business 0 0 0 0

Corporate Asset Management

Community Asset Review 356,303 356,303 0 390,161

Building Investment Programme 100,000 100,000 0 57,434

Watford Business Park

Watford Business Park Redevelopment 0 0 0 1,440

Watford Business Park Phase 2 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 2,272,762

Delay in initiating construction project due to 

satisfying Environmental Agency concerns which is 

likley to result in some spend slipping into the next 

financial year

Latest Budget 

2022/23

Forecast 

Outturn 

2022/23

Forecast 

Variance

Actual 

2022/23
Scheme Update

Page 18



 

Capital Scheme

£ £ £ £

Watford Riverwell 262,000 262,000 0 32,912

Property Management

Redevelopment Town Hall 0 0 0 3,516

Charter Place 0 0 0 36,899

Temp Hou
[...]
tes continue to put pressure on the finances.  However, action is being taken through 

the budget setting porcess to ensure a balanced budget for 2023/24 and across the medium term.  

3 2 6

2
Revenue balances insufficient to meet 

estimate pay award increases

The medium term planning period takes into account the pay increases for the period - The Council's 3 year Medium term Financial 

Strategy includes forecast pay awards for the next three years. The pay award of £1,925 per employee has been agreed for 2022/23 

and is factored into the forecast.  It is likely that the payaward for 2023/24 will exceed the allowance of 2%.  

4 3 12

3
Revenue balances insufficient to meet 

other inflationary increases

Other than contractual agreements, budgets have been cash limited where possible. A contingency for inflation has been factored 

into the MTFS.  However, there is a risk that inflation will exceed the level allowed.  
3 3 9

4
Interest rates resulting in significant 

variations in estimated interest income

The interest rate has a significant impact on the proceeds from capital receipts that are invested in the money market and the 

interest payable on the Council's debt relating to the Capital Investment Programme.
3 3 9

5
Inaccurate estimates of fees and charges 

income

See Key Income Streams are shown in the latest Financial Monitoring Report. There is a legacy impact from COVID-19 on some 

income streams, including offstreet parking and leisure that will place a burden on the Councils Revenue account through loss of 

income . 

3 3 9

6
Revenue balances insufficient to meet 

loss of partial exemption for VAT

If the council's expenditure on functions for which it receives income that is exempt for VAT purposes exceeds 5% of its total vat 

able expenditure, then the Council may lose its ability to recover VAT on all of its exempt inputs. 
1 4 4

7 Major emergency Major Emergency requires funds beyond Bellwin scheme and causes serious drain on balances. 3 3 9

8

The estimated cost reductions and 

additional income gains are not 

achieved

Savings identified are monitored as part of the monthly budget monitoring process. There is a risk that some of these may not 

materialise as resources are diverted away to fund unexpected costs.
3 2 6

9
The income received from Commercial 

rents decreases
The rental income received from the  Councils property portfolio is a significant proportion of the total income the Council receives. 4 3 12

10
The amount of government grant is 

adversely affected

The provisional local government settlement containing details of grant funding from central government has been factored into the 

MTFS. The fair funding review  on hold at the current time.
2 3 6

11
Fluctuations in Business Rates 

Retention

The Council is legally obliged to cover the first 7.5% loss on its pre determined baseline level. The Council is currently in a safety net 

position. The system was due to be subject to reset and increase to 75% retention. This has been postponed until 2025/26 at the 

earliest. 

2 2 4

1= VERY LOW RISK  4 = VERY HIGH RISK

Likelihood Impact
Overall 

Score

very low risk 1 1 1

low risk 2 2 4

high risk 3 3 9

very high risk 4 4 16

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10
	Appendix 1 for Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10
	Appendix 2 for Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10
	Appendix 3 for Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10
	Appendix 4 for Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10
	Appendix 5 for Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10
	Appendix 6 for Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10
	Appendix 7 for Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10
	Appendix 8 for Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 March 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 

Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Grimston, S Johnson, R Martins, L Nembhard and 

R Wenham 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfolio Holder 
 

Officers: Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

27   Apologies for absence  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Johnson replaced 
Councillor Walford, and Councillor Grimston replaced Councillor Clarke-Taylor.  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Khan and Stanton. 
 

28   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

29   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2023 were agreed. 
 

30   Financial Monitoring Report - Period 10  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Head of Finance, which set 
out the financial monitoring position for 2022/23 as at Period 10 (1 April to 31 
January 2023). 
 
The Head of Finance advised the committee that there was very little variance in 
this report, because variations are reported against the revised budget for 
2022/23 set by Council at the end of January alongside the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 



 
2 

There was a forecast underspend of £93,000, against the budget, but the bulk of 
that (£78,000) related to a change of use in the sustainability reserve, which 
would be moved into the next financial year, thus it should not be considered as 
a “real” underspend.     
 
There had also been an agreement at January’s Council meeting, for an 
additional members’ allowance. 
 
The forecast capital spend of £46,018,000, was extremely close to the actual 
budget of £46,080,000.  However, the current position of around £25 million was 
some way behind that.  The Head of Finance drew the committee’s attention to 
that figure, as the likely actual spend would be around £35 million.  The Head of 
Finance explained there were several possible reasons for this, giving a £3 million 
underspend on the Strategic Finance Budget as one example.   
 
The committee were advised that this was all good news as any underspend 
would be carried forward to be used in the next year and they should expect to 
see several carry forward requests at the next meeting.   
 
The Head of Finance moved on to the pay award, explaining that the staff unions 
had rejected the pay offer of £1,925 from pay scale point 2 to 43 and 3.88% 
above that.  £1,925 was the equivalent of 3.88% at pay point 43, thus all staff 
would receive a minimum pay increase of 3.88%, with lower pay scales receiving 
more.  This was higher than the 3.5% recommended by the Treasury for other 
public sector staff. 
 
It was likely that there would now be protracted pay negotiations so the effects 
on the budget would not be known until well into the new financial year. 
 
The Head of Finance touched briefly upon vacancies, reporting that they were 
down.  She added that it was important to only report on real vacancies that 
were intended to be filled in the future and not temporary posts where staff 
leaving would not be replaced.   
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Finance and invited questions from the 
committee.   
 
In response to a question as to whether the reported underspends would impact 
service delivery, the Head of Finance explained that the underspends were in 
relation to the capital programme and were primarily due to delays in large 
projects such as Watford Business Park, waiting on decisions for the Environment 
Agency.  This was outside of the council’s direct control, although every effort 
was being made to progress these issues as quickly as possible.   
 



 
3 

The Chair mentioned the capital programme and asked the Head of Finance for 
her thoughts on whether matters were stabilising after the uncertainty of the 
past couple of years.   
 
The Head of Finance replied that because the amounts in the capital programme 
were so large, any delays on a big project had a massive effect on the percentage 
against the total budgets.  Thus it was easy for this to appear that it was 
underdelivering because of a couple of delays.   
 
She added that a lot of work was being done to ensure the spending profile was 
correct.  The year-end report that would go before Council would agree the carry 
forward budgets and at the same time the profile of budget for future years 
would be reviewed to ensure that the profile was as correct as possible.   
 
There was a comment about how much of the capital programme work was in 
partnership with other agencies and so Watford Borough Council was not in 
complete control of when the funds would be spent.   
 
The Chair asked the committee to consider the Financial Monitoring Report 
2022/23 – Period 10 and note both the revenue and capital forecasts for 
2022/23 and to make any recommendations to Cabinet and/or Council. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Financial Monitoring report 2022-23 (Period 10) and the revenue and 
capital forecasts for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
The Chair thanked all those present at the meeting and advised that the next 
meeting would be on Tuesday 27 June 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.15 pm 
 

 

 


